
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, June 12, 2024 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of May 8, 2024 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

 

New Business 

• Website Policy 

• Marketing Plan 

 

Other Business: 

• YCL Foundation update 

 

Adjourn the meeting of June 12, 2024 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, May 8, 2024 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

MINUTES 

 

The meeting was called to order by President David Koerner at 5:30 pm. Present were Sarah 

Mechtenberg, Sue Otterman, Yankton County Commissioner Ryan Heine, City Commissioner Jerry 

Webber, Library Director Dana Schmidt and Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny. Mary Pat 

Bierle was absent. 

 

Additions to the agenda: None 

 

Approval of April 10, 2024 minutes: Mechtenberg made a motion to approve with a second by 

Webber. Unanimous approval. 

 

Public Comment Period: None 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report: Dobrovolny noted that the deadline for spending 

Accessibility Grant funds is May 31. Due to the unavailability of the contractor, an extension has 

been applied for. Mechtenberg made a motion to accept the financial report with a second by 

Otterman. Unanimous approval. 

 

Communications and correspondence: Dobrovolny shared a note of thanks from the Contact 

Center for the library’s monthly Food for Fines donation. She also noted that donation request letters 

for the Summer Reading Program have gone out to businesses and organizations in the community. 

  

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Dobrovolny reminded board members that the 

2025 budget process has begun. Comments should be shared with Schmidt as soon as possible as she 

is preparing for an initial meeting with city staff. A budget work session is also planned with the city 

commission on June 10 at 5:30. The library’s budget request will include a $35 per month per hot 

spot service plan to continue providing hot spots after grant funding runs out in August. Board 

members are also invited to volunteer to act as tour guides for the Cemetery Walk on June 5. 

 

Old Business 

• None 

 

New Business 

• Discussion of Social Media Policy: Motion by Otterman with a second by Mechtenberg to 

retain current policy and add “YCL staff will follow the social media policy outlined in the 

City of Yankton personnel manual”. 

• Gift and Donation Policy: Motion by Mechtenberg with a second by Webber to approve 

updated policy as presented. 

• Microfilm Reader/Printer Use Policy: Motion by Mechtenberg with a second by Otterman to 

approve updated policy as presented.  

 



Other Business: 

• YCL Foundation update: The YCL Foundation held its annual meeting and reorganized on 

May 1. New officers (Ann Clough, President, Tonya Ferrell, Vice President, Dennis Menke, 

Treasurer) and four new members (Cassandra Hathaway, Roberta Ambur, Rebecca Johnson 

and Liz Healy are in place. Over 1100 survey responses have been received to date. Focus 

groups including community members and staff have been held, A final report is expected in 

August with a public meeting at the library and a presentation to the City Commission.  

 

Adjourn the meeting of May 8, 2024: Mechtenberg made a motion to adjourn at 6:00 pm. Otterman 

seconded. Unanimous approval. 

 

 
 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/10/2024  12:04:07                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                        MAY LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

A&B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS        03445 

     69726 05/13/24 COPIER LEASE                 412.83           IN1153416      024299 P N D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

 

     69783 05/28/24 COPIER LEASE                 395.67           1135469        024289 P N D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         808.50 

 

AMAZON RETAIL FINANCE         .20176 

    202404 05/06/24 SMART COUNTER                 14.80           Homstad                 - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

AMAZON.COM 3605R2J23          .20163 

    202404 05/06/24 BOOK                          22.90           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

AMZN MKTP US                  .15692 

    202404 05/06/24 REFUND PROGRAM SUPPLIES       40.48CR         Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202404 05/06/24 DVD REFUND                    19.96CR         Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                  60.44CR *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          60.44CR 

 

AMZN MKTP US CN7MR7SH3        .20220 

    202404 05/06/24 DVD                           28.99           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US KQ9K577A3        .20210 

    202404 05/06/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               24.68           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202404 05/06/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           32.74           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202404 05/06/24 BOOK                          14.84           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                  72.26   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          72.26 

 

AMZN MKTP US MF0EX7IJ3        .20177 

    202404 05/06/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               15.99           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202404 05/06/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              91.98           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202404 05/06/24 BOOKS                         48.04           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202404 05/06/24 DVD                           26.98           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 182.99   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         182.99 

 

AMZN MKTP US O07WF85I3        .20233 

    202404 05/06/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              40.48           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US VR2HC6W13        .20217 

    202404 05/06/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES          148.40           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

 

AMZN MKTP US YL29B7583        .20232 

    202404 05/06/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               71.88           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

AMZN MKTP US 5E0L97883        .20228 

    202404 05/06/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES                6.35           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202404 05/06/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES          213.67           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/10/2024  12:04:07                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                        MAY LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

AMZN MKTP US 5E0L97883        .20228 

    202404 05/06/24 BOOKS                          9.99           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202404 05/06/24 DVDS                          99.92           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 329.93   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         329.93 

 

BAKER-TAYLOR                  .11798 

    202404 05/06/24 POSTAGE                       73.46           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202404 05/06/24 BOOKS                      4,339.22           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                               4,412.68   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       4,412.68 

 

BLUEPEAK                      .18669 

    202404 05/06/24 PHONE                        141.25           Yardley                 - M TELEPHONE               101.142.271 

 

CENTER POINT LARGE PRI        .11785 

    202404 05/06/24 LARGE PRINT BOOKS            227.84           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202404 05/06/24 LARGE PRINT BOOKS            140.82           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                 368.66   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         368.66 

 

CITY UTILITIES                00109 

    202417 05/09/24 CY UT - LIBRARY WATER         93.16           04/18/2024     002642 P - M WATER SERVICE           101.142.274 

    202417 05/09/24 CY UT - LIBRARY WASTEWAT      71.44           04/18/2024     002642 P - M SEWER SERVICE           101.142.275 

                                                 164.60   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         164.60 

 

COLLABORATIVE SUMMER L        .17028 

    202404 05/06/24 POSTAGE                       50.00           Yankton Librar          - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

ECO WATERS                    .16306 

    202404 05/06/24 WATER RENT                   126.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

J & H CLEANING SERVICE        05937 

     69749 05/13/24 JANITORIAL SERVICES        1,200.00           03312081       024298 P - D CONTRACTED SERVICES     101.142.204 

 

KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE            .14377 

    202404 05/06/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           60.96           Schmidt                 - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

 

MENARDS YANKTON SD            .14179 

    202404 05/06/24 TANK, FLAPPER                 23.41           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPA      00303 

    202417 05/10/24 HEATING FUEL - LIBRARY       379.28           MAY 2024                - M FUEL-HEATING            101.142.273 

 

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY           00455 

    202417 05/09/24 ELECTRIC - LIBRARY         1,053.42           MAY 2024                - M ELECTRICITY             101.142.272



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/10/2024  12:04:07                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      3 

                                                        MAY LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN        .14274 

    202404 05/06/24 PEST CONTROL                  93.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

OVERDRIVE DIST                .13843 

    202404 05/06/24 ANNUAL FEE                 3,000.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

    202404 05/06/24 EBOOKS                       392.25           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

    202404 05/06/24 EBOOKS                     1,107.88           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

    202404 05/06/24 EBOOKS                       192.00           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

                                               4,692.13   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       4,692.13 

 

PITNEY BOWES                  .19037 

    202404 05/06/24 POSTAGE                      207.00           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

PLAYAWAY PRODUCTS LLC         .19327 

    202404 05/06/24 WONDERBOOKS                  662.02           Schmidt                 - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

    202404 05/06/24 WONDERBOOKS                   52.24           Schmidt                 - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 714.26   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         714.26 

 

RVM CONSULTING SERVICES       07627 

     69767 05/13/24 LEADERSHIP TRAINING          276.25           043            024019 P - D CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

 

SOUTH DAKOTA HUMANITIE        .12593 

    202404 05/06/24 PROGRAMMING                   50.00           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

WAL-MART #1483                .12434 

    202404 05/06/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           39.40           Yankton Librar          - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

 

WALMART.COM                   .12308 

    202404 05/06/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              37.83           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

1 OFFICE SOLUTION             .17169 

    202404 05/06/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES               8.34           Yankton Librar          - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

GENERAL FUND                                  15,759.16  **TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/10/2024  12:04:07                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      4 

                                                        MAY LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                             15,759.16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED – 000048 
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                                                     MAY LIBRARY TRUST BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

LIBRARY TRUST 

 

AMAZON.COM RF4F310K3          .20207 

    202404 05/06/24 MMIP GRANT BOOKS             193.62           Dobrovolny              - M MMIP GRANT              701.701.317 

 

AMZN MKTP US AV32R0H23        .20188 

    202404 05/06/24 SUMMER READING SUPPLIES       36.97           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US KQ9K577A3        .20210 

    202404 05/06/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              20.99           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US MF0EX7IJ3        .20177 

    202404 05/06/24 SUMMER READING SUPPLIES      140.12           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US QF12G4UT3        .20166 

    202404 05/06/24 SUMMER READING SUPPLIES       95.99           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US QO0UQ10O3        .20246 

    202404 05/06/24 MMIP GRANT SUPPLIES           35.85           Dobrovolny              - M MMIP GRANT              701.701.317 

 

APF LARRYS RENTALS, L         .20168 

    202404 05/06/24 MMIP GRANT                   154.48           Yankton Librar          - M MMIP GRANT              701.701.317 

 

COLLABORATIVE SUMMER L        .17028 

    202404 05/06/24 STAFF SHIRTS                  70.50           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

    202404 05/06/24 READING PROG TEEN SHIRTS     188.79           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

                                                 259.29   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         259.29 

 

DOLLAR TREE                   .14844 

    202404 05/06/24 STAFF APPRECIATION            11.25           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

FACEBK BHLPN2QYC2             .20235 

    202404 05/06/24 MARKETING                      2.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   701.701.202 

 

FACEBK DGYDGZBYC2             .20236 

    202404 05/06/24 MARKETING                      2.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   701.701.202 

 

FACEBK D4GF33QYC2             .20203 

    202404 05/06/24 MARKETING                      2.00           Schmidt                 - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

FACEBK FDD6Y38ZC2             .20202 

    202404 05/06/24 MARKETING                      3.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   701.701.202 

 

FACEBK FQSSL3LYC2             .20204 

    202404 05/06/24 MARKETING                      2.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   701.701.202 

 

FACEBK GAH7N2QYC2             .20237 

    202404 05/06/24 MARKETING                      2.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   701.701.202



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/10/2024  12:05:20                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                     MAY LIBRARY TRUST BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

LIBRARY TRUST 

 

FACEBK R2CPM3LYC2             .20197 

    202404 05/06/24 MARKETING                      3.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   701.701.202 

 

FACEBK S7TP52CZC2             .20193 

    202404 05/06/24 MARKETING                      5.17           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   701.701.202 

 

FACEBK TZGCYZBYC2             .20195 

    202404 05/06/24 MARKETING                      5.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   701.701.202 

 

FACEBK T83AL3LYC2             .20200 

    202404 05/06/24 MARKETING                      2.71           Schmidt                 - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

FACEBK UNZ6L2YYC2             .20180 

    202404 05/06/24 MARKETING                      8.49           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   701.701.202 

 

FACEBK XYELD2YYC2             .20196 

    202404 05/06/24 MARKETING                      3.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   701.701.202 

 

FACEBK 29HGHZBYC2             .20231 
